– 73,584 – 125,992 – 74,359 – 3,239,035 1,964,537 – 4,700,912

A1 TELEKOM AUSTRIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

8

Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

  10

A1 Telekom Austria Group has aligned its management structure and the resulting segment reporting on geographical markets and reports
separately based on its seven operating segments: Austria, Bulgaria, Croatia, Belarus, Slovenia, Serbia and Macedonia.

The Management Board of A1 Telekom Austria Group, which regularly meets in Management Board meetings, acts as the chief operating
decision maker. Members of the Management Board are the Group CEO, the Group COO and the Group CFO (see Note (36)). The
Management Board focuses on revenue, EBITDA and capital expenditure (CAPEX). Revenue and EBITDA are managed without the
application of IFRS 15, i.e. according to IAS 18 (see Note (3)).

The following table provides a reconciliation of the total reportable segments’ revenues and results (“without application of IFRS 15”) to A1
Telekom Austria Group’s total consolidated revenues and results (“as reported IFRS 15”):

2018 (in TEUR)
Without application

of IFRS 15 Adjustments
As reported

IFRS 15

External revenues 4,466,412 – 31,011 4,435,401

Total revenues (incl. other operating income) 4,466,412 – 31,011 4,435,401

Segment expenses – 3,085,814 41,290 – 3,044,524

EBITDA 1,380,598 10,279 1,390,877

Depreciation and amortization – 956,518 0 – 956,518

Operating income - EBIT 424,081 10,279 434,360

Interest income 15,524 – 10,142 5,382

Interest expense – 86,866 0 – 86,866

Other financial result – 9,609 0 – 9,609

Equity interest in net income of associated companies – 768 0 – 768

Earnings before income tax - EBT 342,362 137 342,499

Income taxes – 99,668 875 – 98,793

Net result 242,694 1,012 243,706

Assets by segment 7,388,521 19,561 7,408,082

Liabilities by segment – 4,982,555 23,922 – 4,958,633

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those of A1 Telekom Austria Group without application of IFRS 15, i.e. according to
IAS 18 (see Note (3)). The segments offer the services and products disclosed in Note (5), for brand names, see Note (16).

Segment revenues, segment expenses and segment results include deliveries and services between operating segments. Such deliveries
and services are accounted for at transfer prices that are constantly monitored and documented to ensure that pricing is at arm’s length.

[…]

was recognized directly in shareholders’ equity at January 1, 2018.

Starting 2018, the change in the allocation of transaction prices leads to a shift from service revenues to equipment revenues; the
related effect on EBITDA is not significant. For fixed-line telephone services, the application of the criteria of IFRS 15 for identifying
performance obligations results in a later revenue recognition in 2018, which did not have a significant impact (see table “Impact on the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income”).

f) The effects on equity of the changes described above are only temporary shifts of results. Thus deferred taxes were recognized for the
effects related to the initial application of IFRS 15.

A1 TELEKOM AUSTRIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

12

Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

  14

Impact on the period reported
The following tables summarize the effects of applying IFRS 15 on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (items without any
adjustments are summarized in “Other”):

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

2018 (in TEUR)
As reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
Without application

of IFRS 15

Service revenues (incl. other operating income) 3,772,765 147,398 3,920,163

Equipment revenues 662,635 – 116,387 546,249

Total revenues (incl. other operating income) 4,435,401 31,011 4,466,412

Cost of service – 1,395,625 0 – 1,395,625

Cost of equipment – 627,941 1,009 – 626,932

Selling, general & administrative expenses – 1,007,027 – 42,299 – 1,049,326

Other expenses – 13,930 0 – 13,930

Total cost and expenses – 3,044,524 – 41,290 – 3,085,814

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization - EBITDA 1,390,877 – 10,279 1,380,598

Interest income 5,382 10,142 15,524

Other – 1,053,760 0 – 1,053,760

Earnings before income tax - EBT 342,499 – 137 342,362

Income tax – 98,793 – 875 – 99,668

Net result 243,706 – 1,012 242,694

Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

in TEUR, at December 31, 2018
As reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
Without application

of IFRS 15

Accounts receivable: Subscribers, distributors and other, net 830,375 – 75,946 754,429

Inventories, net 131,171 – 13,967 117,204

Other current assets, net 153,140 143,144 296,284

Contract assets 141,114 – 141,114 0

Other 65,013 0 65,013

Total current assets 1,323,422 – 87,883 1,235,539

Deferred income tax assets 245,513 4,846 250,359

Other non-current assets, net 17,809 63,476 81,285

Other 5,821,338 0 5,821,338

Total non-current assets 6,084,660 68,322 6,152,982

TOTAL ASSETS 7,408,082 – 19,561 7,388,521

Accrued liabilities and current provisions – 233,738 – 18,183 – 251,921

Contract liabilities – 160,160 160,160 0

Deferred revenues 0 – 162,135 – 162,135

Other – 1,210,760 0 – 1,210,760

Total current liabilities – 1,604,659 – 20,157 – 1,624,816

Deferred income tax liabilities – 14,992 5,419 – 9,574

Deferred revenues and other non-current liabilities – 22,580 – 9,184 – 31,763

Other – 3,316,402 0 – 3,316,402

Total non-current liabilities – 3,353,974 – 3,765 – 3,357,739

Retained earnings – 603,461 43,500 – 559,960

Other comprehensive income (loss) items 698,286 – 17 698,269

Other – 2,541,619 0 – 2,541,619

Total stockholders’ equity – 2,449,449 43,483 – 2,405,966

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY – 7,408,082 19,561 – 7,388,521

A1 TELEKOM AUSTRIA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

13

Consolidated Financial Statements 2018

  15

Impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

2018 (in TEUR)
As reported

IFRS 15 Adjustments
Without application

of IFRS 15

Earnings before income tax - EBT 342,499 – 137 342,362

Items not requiring the use of cash and other reconciliation:

Interest income – 5,382 – 10,142 – 15,524

Other 1,086,283 0 1,086,283

Changes in financial positions:

Accounts receivable: Subscribers, distributors and other, net – 121,615 48,266 – 73,349

Prepaid expenses 6,352 2,463 8,816

Inventories – 29,096 – 992 – 30,088

Other assets – 3,869 – 49,646 – 53,515

Contract assets 4,836 – 4,836 0

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 113,841 – 1,505 112,336

Contract liabilities – 1,484 1,484 0

Deferred revenues 0 4,903 4,903

Interest received 5,423 10,142 15,565

Other – 165,451 0 – 165,451

Net cash flow from operating activities 1,232,337 0 1,232,337
The adoption of IFRS 15 does not have an effect on cash flows from investing and financing activities.

Impact of IFRS 9
In July 2014 the IASB issued IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and replacing IAS 39
“Financial Instruments”. IFRS 9 introduces changes regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments, the impairment
of financial assets and hedge accounting.

A1 Telekom Austria Group initially applies IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018, electing the modified retrospective approach for initial application in
accordance with the transition guidance. The initial application of IFRS 9 in A1 Telekom Austria Group has effects on the classification and